PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Notification of Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Joseph W. Forbes Jr.	12/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Joseph W. Forbes, Jr.	
Street Address:	1820 Oakland Court	
City:	Wake Forest	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27587	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12702554
Application Number:	12775979
Application Number:	12783415
Application Number:	12896307
Application Number:	12900884
Application Number:	13019867
Application Number:	13050595
Patent Number:	8010812
Patent Number:	8032233
Patent Number:	8131403
Patent Number:	8145361
Patent Number:	8260470
Patent Number:	8307225
Patent Number:	8315717

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 029572 FRAME: 0046

502183225

Fax Number: 2022825100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-282-5202

Email: eanderson@winston.com
Correspondent Name: Winston & Strawn LLP
Address Line 1: 1700 K Street, N.W.
Address Line 2: Robert F. Ruyak

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-3817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 106051.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert F. Ruyak

Total Attachments: 1

source=Notification of Rights#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029572 FRAME: 0047

NOTIFICATION OF RIGHTS

To Whom It May Concern:

Joseph W. Forbes, Jr., residing at 1820 Oakland Court, Wake Forest, North Carolina 27587, holds ownership rights in each of the patents and patent applications listed below, and any patents and patent applications that claim priority to any of the patents and patent applications listed below.

The Employment Agreement and Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement between myself and Consert Inc. executed by me on May 20, 2010 and purporting to transfer ownership and title to Cleartricity. Inc. or to Consert, Inc. in and to the patents and patent applications listed below, and in and to any patents and patent applications that claims priority to any of the patents and patent applications listed below, is void ab initio. Therefore, the purported assignment of any patent rights under those Agreements are null and void.

- U.S. Patent No. 8,010,812
- U.S. Patent No. 8,032,233
- U.S. Patent No. 8,307,225
- U.S. Patent No. 8,315,717
- U.S. Patent No. 8,131,403
- U.S. Patent No. 8,145,361
- U.S. Patent No. 8,260,470

RECORDED: 01/04/2013

- U.S. Application Publication No. 2010/0191862 (U.S. Pat. Applic. Ser. No. 12/702,554)
- U.S. Application Publication No. 2010/0222935 (U.S. Pat. Applic. Ser. No. 12/775,979)
- U.S. Application Publication No. 2010/0235008 (U.S. Pat. Applic. Ser. No. 12/783,415)
- U.S. Application Publication No. 2011/0022239 (U.S. Pat. Applic. Ser. No. 12/896,307)
- U.S. Application Publication No. 2011/0029655 (U.S. Pat. Applic. Ser. No. 12/900,884)
- U.S. Application Publication No. 2011/0172837 (U.S. Pat. Applic. Ser. No. 13/019,867)
- U.S. Application Publication No. 2011/0172841 (U.S. Pat. Applic. Ser. No. 13/050,595)

Joseph W. Forbes. Jr. – Inventor

Date: 12/18/2012

PATENT REEL: 029572 FRAME: 0048